

No. 24-977

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TERRI STEINHAUS REISKIN
Counsel of Record
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
101 Constitution Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 689-2814
terri.reiskin@nelsonmullins.com

RAYMOND J. PRINCE
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP
1320 Main Street
17th Floor
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 255-9357
raymond.prince@nelsonmullins.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED A PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION NOT FOUND IN <i>ALBRECHT</i> AND UNSUPPORTED BY THE COURT’S PRECEDENT.	7
A. <i>Albrecht</i> Does Not Require Application of Any Presumption Against Preemption. ..	7
B. To the Extent a Presumption Against Preemption Still Applies, It is Solely As an Interpretative “Assumption.”	8
i. The Presumption Against Preemption Has Been Abolished in Express Preemption Cases.	9
ii. Consistent with the <i>Non-Obstante</i> Nature of the Supremacy Clause, the Supreme Court Has Never Applied a Presumption to Resolve a Conflict Preemption Case.....	11

iii. Even where applicable, the “presumption” is a canon of statutory interpretation—*not* an evidentiary presumption. 14

II. THE ONLY APPLICABLE PRESUMPTION IS THAT OF REGULARITY UNDER 21 U.S.C. §355(O)(4), WHICH, COMBINED WITH *ALBRECHT’S* DIRECTION TO CONSIDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE FACTS, DEMONSTRATES THE CLEAR ERROR IN THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION..... 15

A. The Presumption of Regularity of the FDA’s Decision-Making Is the Only Applicable Presumption. 15

B. *Albrecht* Mandated Consideration of the Extrinsic Evidence That the Third Circuit’s Decision Ignores. 19

III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION NEGATIVELY AFFECTS MANUFACTURERS IN ALL FEDERALLY REGULATED INDUSTRIES AND WILL GIVE RISE TO FORUM-SHOPPING AND UNNECESSARY LITIGATION. 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen-Bradley v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Board</i> , 315 U.S. 740 (1942).....	12
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	16
<i>Buono v. Tyco Fire Products, LP</i> , 78 F.4th 490 (2d Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 72 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	10
<i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Franklin-California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	4, 9-10
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017)	10
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	13
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	12-13

<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Wages and White Lion Investments, L.L.C., No. 23-1038, 2025 WL 978101 (U.S. Apr. 2, 2025)</i>	16
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., 529 U.S. 861 (2000)</i>	4, 13
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)</i>	20
<i>Medicaid & Medicare Advantage Products Assn., Inc. v. Hernandez, 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023)</i>	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)</i>	13
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht, 587 U.S. 299 (2019)</i> ...2-5, 7-8, 11, 16-17, 19-20, 22	
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Company v. Bartlett, 570 U.S. 472 (2013)</i>	13
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co., 272 U.S. 605 (1926)</i>	12
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004)</i>	16
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011)</i>	4, 11, 12, 22

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	12-14
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	11
<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10
<i>Watson v. Air Methods Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	8, 12-13
<i>Ye v. GlobalTranz Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 74 F.4th 453 (7th Cir. 2023)	10
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §355(o)(4)(A)	5, 15-19, 21
21 U.S.C. §360k(a)	11
